

In the Court of A.D.J, 2nd Court [Spl. Court under POCSO Act], Purulia.
Sessions (Spl.) Case No.03 of 2024

[Barabazar P.S. Case No.202, dt.21.12.2023, U/s 363/365 IPC & added S.6, POCSO Act]

Or. No.01

Dt.03.01.2024

Received the case record from the Court of Ld. CJM, Purulia for disposal.

On perusal of the case record it appears that this case was originally started U/s.363/365 IPC and that the sole accused Himangshu Kumar was arrested and produced before the Court of Ld. C.J.M, Purulia on 25.12.2023 and that said accused was remanded to J/C till 06.01.2024 and that subsequently, by order dt.02.01.2024 passed by Ld. C.J.M, Purulia, S.6 of the POCSO Act has been added in this case on prayer of the I.O and then this case has been transferred to this Spl. Court under POCSO Act for disposal with a direction to produce said sole accused before this court today.

Accused **Himangshu Kumar** is produced before this Court today from J.C.

Ld. Spl. P.P Mr. R.S. Tripathi is present with C.D.

Ld. Advocate Mr. Biplab Sen, appointed by DLSA, Purulia, is present for said accused person and has filed one petition praying for bail.

Said bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Perused the materials on record as well as in the C.D. Heard both sides. Considered.

At the time of hearing, Ld. Advocate for said accused person has prayed for bail for said accused and has submitted that this accused has been falsely implicated in this case and that the accused is in custody since 25.12.2023 and that the alleged V.G had love affairs with the present accused person.

Ld. Spl. P.P has raised objection to the instant prayer for bail and has submitted that in the instant case the statements of the victim girl has been recorded U/s.164 Cr.P.C and that the investigation is in the initial stage.

Contd.

CNR No.WBPU01-000045-2024.

In the Court of A.D.J, 2nd Court [Spl. Court under POCSO Act], Purulia.
Sessions (Spl.) Case No.03 of 2024

[Barabazar P.S. Case No.202, dt.21.12.2023, U/s 363/365 IPC & added S.6, POCSO Act]

Contd. Or. No.03
Dt.01.09.23

On perusal of the materials in the C.D, it appears that the the present case is U/s.363/365 IPC & U/s.6 of the POCSO Act and that the investigation is going on.

Considered.

Considering the nature of the alleged offence, the statement of the V.G recorded U/s.164 Cr. P.C and also considering the initial stage of investigation, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage.

Accordingly, prayer for bail for the accused Himangshu Kumar is hereby rejected at this stage.

The bail petition filed today of accused Himangshu Kumar is accordingly disposed of.

To 17.01.2024 for production of accused Himangshu Kumar and for report in final form.

Said accused is hereby remanded to J.C till next date.

Return the C.D.

D/c. by me

Judge

ADJ, 2nd Court, Purulia.
[Spl. Court under POCSO Act]
J.O. Code : WB00673.

Contd.