

S.C (Spl) Case No. 03 of 2024

Present:

Sri Soumen Sarkar

ADJ, 3rd Court, Purulia.

Or. No.14

Dt.10.04.24.

Accused Himanshu Kumar is produced from J.C and taken into custody.

Ld. Spl. P.P is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the defacto complainant is present with the defacto complainant and filed hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Himanshu Kumar is also present.

Case record is taken up for hearing the bail petition of accused Himangshu Kumar.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Himangshu Kumar submitted that accused has been falsely implicated in this case and the accused is in custody since 25.12.2023. Thus Ld. Defence Counsel contended that as the investigation of this case is over the accused should be enlarged on bail.

Ld. Spl. P.P strongly opposed the prayer for bail submitting that there is sufficient materials against the accused person in the case diary and as such, if the accused person is enlarged on bail there is chance of absconsion of the accused and scope to influence the witnesses.

The defacto complainant himself is present and raised no objection against the prayer for bail of the accused Himangshu Kumar.

After hearing submissions of all sides and keeping in view that the allegation against the accused is grave in nature and Charge sheet has already been submitted against him U/s.363/365 IPC and U/s.6 of the POCSO Act, I am not inclined to allow the prayer of bail of the accused person.

Prayer for bail of accused Himangshu Kumar is hereby rejected.

Case is adjourned today.

Fixing 24.04.2024 for hearing on the I.O's prayer to discharge accused Hemanta Mandal.

The defacto complainant is directed to remain present on the next date.

Accused Himangshu Kumar is remanded to J.C till next date.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Purulia.
(I/C)

Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Purulia.
(I/C)